

No. 17-30397

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff,
d/b/a HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana
Department of Hospitals,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana,
Baton Rouge, Case No. 3:14-cv-0525-JWD-RLB, Hon. John W. deGravelles

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

DAVID BROWN
ZOE LEVINE
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water St., 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (917) 637-3653
DBrown@reprorights.org

DIMITRA DOUFEKIAS
MARC HEARRON
DAVID SCANNELL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 6000
Washington, DC 20006

CHARLES M. (LARRY) SAMUEL III
RITTENBERG, SAMUEL AND
PHILLIPS, LLC
715 Girod St.
New Orleans, LA 70130

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

October 20, 2017

No. 17-30397

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff;
d/b/a HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana,
Baton Rouge, Case No. 3:14-cv-0525-JWD-RLB, Hon. John W. deGravelles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS I

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTIII

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... IV

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Louisiana Abortion Providers3

 B. Act 6205

 C. Procedural History.....6

 D. Act 620 Prevents all but One Doctor at One Clinic from
 Providing Abortion Care.9

 E. One Doctor at One Clinic Cannot Care for All 10,000 Women
 Who Need Abortions in Louisiana Annually..... 12

 F. Act 620 Provides no Health Benefit and Would Harm Women’s
 Health 13

 G. The District Court Made Alternative Findings 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT20

I. THE UNDUE BURDEN STANDARD IS A FACT-BASED
STANDARD.....20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE ACT PROVIDES
NO HEALTH BENEFIT IS CONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT
AND IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS21

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS THAT THE ACT IMPOSES
NUMEROUS, HEAVY BURDENS ARE NOT CLEARLY
ERRONEOUS32

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF THE ACT’S
UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURPOSE WAS CORRECT.....46

V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S BALANCING OF BURDENS AND
BENEFITS WAS PROPER.....46

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REMEDY IS PROPER.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams & Boyle P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00705 ECF No. 60 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2017)	30
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Bowers v. Firefighters’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 6 So. 3d 173 (La. 2009)	38
<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 387 P.3d 348 (Okla. 2016).....	30
<i>Capital Care Network of Toledo v. State of Ohio Dep’t of Health</i> , 58 N.E.3d 1207 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016), <i>appeal allowed</i> , 71 N.E.3d 297 (Ohio 2017)	31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	53
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	53
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Williams</i> , No. 2:16-CV-04313-HFS, 2017 WL 1407656 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 19, 2017)	30
<i>Doctors Hosp. of Augusta v. Dep’t of Health & Hosps.</i> , 13-1762, 2014 WL 4658202 (La. Ct. App., Sept. 17, 2014), <i>writ denied</i> , 153 So. 3d 444 (La. 2014)	37, 38
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	40
<i>Guzman v. Hacienda Records & Recording Studio, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2015)	20, 24
<i>Hallberg v. Hilburn</i> , 434 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1970)	20
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 3:12-CV-00436-DPJ-FKB (S.D. Miss. Mar. 17, 2017)	30
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 473 (M.D. La. 2016).....	31

June Med. Servs. v. Gee, 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016)8

Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp., 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990).....24

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)38

Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley, 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) *mandate stayed*, No. 16-2234 (Oct. 13, 2017).....31

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013)31

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange, 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....31

Planned Parenthood Se. v. Strange, No. 16-11867, Mot. to Dismiss App. at 1 (11th Cir. July 15, 2016)29

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....21, 32, 53

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel, 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016).....31, 47, 48

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen, 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis.)25, 31

Poindexter v. Louisiana Fin. Asst. Comm’n, 296 F. Supp. 686 (E.D. La. 1968), *aff’d*, 393 U.S. 17 (1968)32

Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)37

Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....40

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....52

United States v. Bowers, 660 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1981)31

United States v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ., 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966)40

United States v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ., 380 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1967) (en banc)32, 40

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....52

United States v. Simpson, 645 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2011)24

Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....37

Van Houten v. City of Fort Worth, 827 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 600 (2016).....35, 37, 38

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)37

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....37

Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole, 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....51

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, No. 1:14-CV-00284-LY,
 ECF No. 269 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2016).....50

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 833 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....*passim*

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey, 46 F. Supp. 3d 673
 (W.D. Tex. 2014)31

STATUTES

La. Act. 620 of 2014*passim*

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.3-426

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10(A)(2)(a).....5

La. Rev. Stat § 40:1061.10(A)(2)(c).....6

La. Rev. Stat. §§ 40:1061.21(B), (D).....27

La. Rev. Stat § 40:1061.29.....6

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:2175.3(5)28

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:2175.4(A).....28

former La. Rev. Stat §§ 40:1299 *et seq.*6

former La. Rev. Stat § 40:1299.32-3326

former La. Rev. Stat § 40:1299.35.2(A)(2)(a)6
former La. Rev. Stat § 40:1299.35.2(A)(2)(c)6
TEX. OCC. CODE § 103.002(b)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....43
43 La. Reg. 174227
La. Admin. Code Pt I, §§ 4415(B), 4417(A), 44016
La. Admin. Code Pt I, § 4423(B)(3)(e).....6
La. Admin. Code Pt XLV, §§ 7305(A)(1), 73509(A)(2).....28
La. Admin. Code § 4535(E)(1) (Mar. 2017).....27
La. Admin. Code § 454128
La. Admin. Code § 4541(B)27
